
XL League 2022 - Overall
The overall TSSL 2022 results for the XL Super League.  Scores 400 for a win, 399 second etc.  1 for DNS. 

Pos Name Category Gender Race 1 
POINTS

Race 2 
POINTS

Race 3 
POINTS

Race 4 
POINTS

Race 5 
POINTS

Race 6 
POINTS

TOTAL 
POINTS

1 Michael MOOSBRUGGER Veteran Male 383 387 390 387 389 386 2322

2 Kathryn VAN SITTERT Open Female 345 361 374 384 335 359 2158

3 Wano KATJIRI Open Male 1 400 400 400 400 400 2001

4 Charl CRONJE Open Male 397 399 399 1 399 398 1993

5 Deemter AVENANT Grand Master Male 298 291 319 322 318 330 1878

6 Claus MISCHKER Master Male 369 371 380 380 1 374 1875

7 Candyce HALL Open Female 1 350 379 371 356 377 1834

8 Letitia SMITH Master Female 1 335 353 368 365 352 1774

9 Marcelle LE ROUX Grand Master Female 278 253 295 323 282 284 1715

10 Lisa PENNELL Veteran Female 335 328 344 1 354 351 1713

11 Ross PENNELL Veteran Male 384 383 382 1 1 375 1526

12 Basil ERASMUS Master Male 371 1 274 363 279 1 1289

13 Beverley SMYTH Master Female 1 274 1 336 312 317 1241

14 Kyle MAIJ Open Male 328 292 313 1 1 302 1237

15 Riaan SHAW Open Male 399 398 396 1 1 1 1196

16 Sandra MYBURGH Master Female 1 278 307 1 304 292 1183

17 Chad SMITH Master Male 1 277 306 1 305 291 1181

18 Heath HELLENBERG Open Male 1 1 366 385 1 373 1127

19 Stefan VAN NEEL Open Male 366 1 365 1 386 1 1120

20 Jonathan VAN WYK Veteran Male 378 358 372 1 1 1 1111

21 Roeloff BOTHA Open Male 1 1 354 379 361 1 1097

22 Andre TREURNICH Master Male 359 357 373 1 1 1 1092

23 Anni DE KLERK Open Female 362 1 1 1 350 356 1071

24 Tania NEETHLING Veteran Female 342 321 1 369 1 1 1035

25 Robyn GARDENER Veteran Female 348 323 1 361 1 1 1035

26 Paul GROBBELAAR Open Male 1 300 346 382 1 1 1031

27 Craig PIKE Veteran Male 347 299 356 1 1 1 1005

28 Justin LESLIE Veteran Male 1 1 1 360 315 323 1001

29 Robert VAN DER MERWE Open Male 327 294 1 1 332 1 956

30 Darryn STEPHEN Open Male 334 301 311 1 1 1 949

31 Kate LE ROUX Master Female 1 285 328 1 321 1 937

32 Marli CONRADIE-SMIT Veteran Female 1 1 291 335 296 1 925

33 Simira LAMBERTY Open Female 312 276 1 1 323 1 914

34 David CASE Veteran Male 1 264 1 1 306 295 868

35 Faheem SALIE Veteran Male 1 246 1 331 1 287 867

36 Timothy YOUNG Veteran Male 285 248 1 1 322 1 858

37 Amie BOTES Open Male 1 247 294 1 309 1 853

38 Maryka TREURNICH Open Female 276 249 296 1 1 1 824

39 Patrick CAMERON-SMITH Open Male 398 393 1 1 1 1 795

40 Ben KOOYMAN Open Male 1 391 1 1 1 394 789

41 Dawid Andre DE JAGER Open Male 1 1 1 393 392 1 789

42 Ben BING Open Male 393 390 1 1 1 1 787

43 Nadine VAN DRIEL Open Female 1 1 385 396 1 1 785

44 Marius VAN DYK Veteran Male 1 1 1 1 387 390 781

45 Jonathan EDWARDS Open Male 386 1 1 391 1 1 781

46 Pieter PLUYM Open Male 1 378 1 398 1 1 780

47 Marko BRANDIC Open Male 1 1 1 394 1 378 776

48 Jos LE ROUX Open Male 389 1 1 1 1 381 774

49 Lyle Ross MORRIS Open Male 1 374 1 1 1 395 773

50 Elme MIDDLEMOST Veteran Female 1 384 383 1 1 1 771

51 Emily DJOCK Open Female 385 376 1 1 1 1 765

52 Leon CRONJE Veteran Male 1 1 375 1 1 383 762

53 Robert FANUCCHI Open Male 1 1 1 376 382 1 762

54 Matthew BALIE Open Male 1 1 371 1 1 385 760

55 Andy DAVIES Master Male 1 372 1 1 383 1 759

56 Warren OWEN Veteran Male 373 1 1 1 1 376 753

57 Mario FERREIRA Open Male 357 1 1 390 1 1 751

58 Murray LETCHER Veteran Male 1 1 355 388 1 1 747

59 Ian LOOS Master Male 1 1 1 1 371 370 745

60 Albert RUST Master Male 1 1 1 1 370 368 742

61 Rowan WHELAN Veteran Male 367 368 1 1 1 1 739

62 Carla WHITEHEAD Open Female 361 370 1 1 1 1 735

63 Francois DU TOIT Open Male 1 1 1 374 352 1 730



64 Vicki ATKINSON Veteran Female 1 1 357 365 1 1 726

65 Ryan FERREIRA Open Male 1 380 1 1 1 336 720

66 Naasif JACOBS Open Male 1 1 1 1 351 364 719

67 Ryan BROWN Veteran Male 1 381 1 1 1 333 718

68 Danel ADENDORFF Open Female 1 351 363 1 1 1 718

69 Rob FELLOWES Open Male 332 367 1 1 1 1 703

70 Mark BOWMAN Master Male 1 1 341 1 357 1 702

71 Kate BALDWIN Veteran Female 1 334 360 1 1 1 698

72 Leonie SCHOEMAN Open Female 1 324 1 370 1 1 698

73 Koen HUTSEBAUT Veteran Male 1 343 1 1 342 1 689

74 Simon MISZEWSKI Open Male 394 289 1 1 1 1 687

75 Leo FOURIE Open Male 1 1 1 1 331 345 680

76 Alexis SACKS Master Female 1 333 1 1 1 342 679

77 Theo ROBBERTZE Veteran Male 1 315 1 358 1 1 677

78 Riad AHMED Veteran Male 307 366 1 1 1 1 677

79 Jeremy KROPMAN Grand Master Male 1 322 350 1 1 1 676

80 Raiven HANSMANN Open Male 1 1 1 1 364 298 666

81 Megan LOFTIE-EATON Open Female 1 298 1 364 1 1 666

82 Grant ACHILLES Master Male 323 1 332 1 1 1 659

83 Stephanie CROSSLAND Master Female 1 332 1 315 1 1 651

84 Marilu JOUBERT Veteran Female 1 1 309 337 1 1 650

85 Kirsten SCOTT Open Female 1 316 324 1 1 1 644

86 Stefan KEEVE Open Male 1 306 1 1 1 331 641

87 Matthew RIGHTFORD Open Male 1 310 1 1 1 325 639

88 Lisa VAN VLAANDEREN Veteran Female 302 1 1 1 333 1 639

89 Anna MALAN Open Female 1 317 317 1 1 1 638

90 Lerina VAN ZYL Veteran Female 1 1 329 1 1 303 636

91 Christine DU PREEZ Veteran Female 1 295 1 332 1 1 631

92 Munyaradzi MUSVOSVI Open Male 304 1 1 319 1 1 627

93 Pierre VAN HEERDEN Open Male 1 1 334 1 1 282 620

94 Anja GERBER Open Female 1 265 1 1 1 344 613

95 Andre-Ross LOUW Open Male 1 1 1 1 297 311 612

96 Chris DOLLMAN Open Male 1 1 273 1 334 1 611

97 Simon SONN Veteran Male 316 288 1 1 1 1 608

98 Tarquin STAPA Open Male 1 1 1 316 284 1 604

99 Brett JONES Open Male 293 1 1 1 1 306 603

100 Syndi KAHN Veteran Female 1 282 314 1 1 1 600

101 Matthew SMITH Veteran Male 272 1 1 317 1 1 593

102 Ingrid MINTER Veteran Female 270 1 1 318 1 1 592

103 Haydn GEORGE Open Male 1 1 1 1 314 272 590

104 Cobus OOSTHUIZEN Veteran Male 288 1 287 1 1 1 579

105 Roland JURD Open Male 1 267 1 1 1 299 570

106 Esti LOUW Open Female 291 268 1 1 1 1 563

107 Duncan JAMIESON Master Male 1 286 272 1 1 1 562

108 Veronique ORBAN Veteran Female 1 262 288 1 1 1 554

109 Samantha MCILROY Master Female 1 257 1 1 291 1 552

110 Bruce WOOD Master Male 273 273 1 1 1 1 550

111 Claire HOVING Veteran Female 292 254 1 1 1 1 550

112 Nothemba MFOLOZI Veteran Female 1 244 276 1 1 1 524



XL League 2022 - CATEGORY TOP 10 
Top 10 results in category. Scores carried over from overall result. Results short of 10 did not have enough finishers completing more than one race.
 *Grand Master runners  are shown in these results as a Master,  as not enough finished more than one race in the League to form a stand alone category. 

Senior Men

Pos Name Category Gender Race 1 
POINTS

Race 2 
POINTS

Race 3 
POINTS

Race 4 
POINTS

Race 5 
POINTS

Race 6 
POINTS

TOTAL 
POINTS

1 Wano KATJIRI Open Male 1 400 400 400 400 400 2001

2 Charl CRONJE Open Male 397 399 399 1 399 398 1993

3 Kyle MAIJ Open Male 328 292 313 1 1 302 1237

4 Riaan SHAW Open Male 399 398 396 1 1 1 1196

5 Heath HELLENBERG Open Male 1 1 366 385 1 373 1127

6 Stefan VAN NEEL Open Male 366 1 365 1 386 1 1120

7 Roeloff BOTHA Open Male 1 1 354 379 361 1 1097

8 Paul GROBBELAAR Open Male 1 300 346 382 1 1 1031

9 Robert VAN DER MERWE Open Male 327 294 1 1 332 1 956

10 Darryn STEPHEN Open Male 334 301 311 1 1 1 949

Senior Ladies

Pos Name Category Gender Race 1 
POINTS

Race 2 
POINTS

Race 3 
POINTS

Race 4 
POINTS

Race 5 
POINTS

Race 6 
POINTS

TOTAL 
POINTS

1 Kathryn VAN SITTERT Open Female 345 361 374 384 335 359 2158

2 Candyce HALL Open Female 1 350 379 371 356 377 1834

3 Anni DE KLERK Open Female 362 1 1 1 350 356 1071

4 Simira LAMBERTY Open Female 312 276 1 1 323 1 914

5 Maryka TREURNICH Open Female 276 249 296 1 1 1 824

6 Nadine VAN DRIEL Open Female 1 1 385 396 1 1 785

7 Emily DJOCK Open Female 385 376 1 1 1 1 765

8 Carla WHITEHEAD Open Female 361 370 1 1 1 1 735

9 Danel ADENDORFF Open Female 1 351 363 1 1 1 718

10 Leonie SCHOEMAN Open Female 1 324 1 370 1 1 698

Veteran Men

Pos Name Category Gender Race 1 
POINTS

Race 2 
POINTS

Race 3 
POINTS

Race 4 
POINTS

Race 5 
POINTS

Race 6 
POINTS

TOTAL 
POINTS

1 Michael MOOSBRUGGER Veteran Male 383 387 390 387 389 386 2322

2 Ross PENNELL Veteran Male 384 383 382 1 1 375 1526

3 Jonathan VAN WYK Veteran Male 378 358 372 1 1 1 1111

4 Craig PIKE Veteran Male 347 299 356 1 1 1 1005

5 Justin LESLIE Veteran Male 1 1 1 360 315 323 1001

6 David CASE Veteran Male 1 264 1 1 306 295 868

7 Faheem SALIE Veteran Male 1 246 1 331 1 287 867

8 Timothy YOUNG Veteran Male 285 248 1 1 322 1 858

9 Marius VAN DYK Veteran Male 1 1 1 1 387 390 781

10 Leon CRONJE Veteran Male 1 1 375 1 1 383 762

Veteran Ladies

Pos Name Category Gender Race 1 
POINTS

Race 2 
POINTS

Race 3 
POINTS

Race 4 
POINTS

Race 5 
POINTS

Race 6 
POINTS

TOTAL 
POINTS

1 Lisa PENNELL Veteran Female 335 328 344 1 354 351 1713

2 Tania NEETHLING Veteran Female 342 321 1 369 1 1 1035

3 Robyn GARDENER Veteran Female 348 323 1 361 1 1 1035

4 Marli CONRADIE-SMIT Veteran Female 1 1 291 335 296 1 925

5 Elme MIDDLEMOST Veteran Female 1 384 383 1 1 1 771

6 Vicki ATKINSON Veteran Female 1 1 357 365 1 1 726

7 Kate BALDWIN Veteran Female 1 334 360 1 1 1 698

8 Marilu JOUBERT Veteran Female 1 1 309 337 1 1 650

9 Lisa VAN VLAANDEREN Veteran Female 302 1 1 1 333 1 639



10 Lerina VAN ZYL Veteran Female 1 1 329 1 1 303 636

Master Men*

Pos Name Category Gender Race 1 
POINTS

Race 2 
POINTS

Race 3 
POINTS

Race 4 
POINTS

Race 5 
POINTS

Race 6 
POINTS

TOTAL 
POINTS

1 Deemter AVENANT Grand Master Male 298 291 319 322 318 331 1879

2 Claus MISCHKER Master Male 369 371 380 380 1 374 1875

3 Basil ERASMUS Master Male 371 1 274 363 279 1 1289

4 Chad SMITH Master Male 1 277 306 1 305 291 1181

5 Andre TREURNICH Master Male 359 357 373 1 1 1 1092

6 Andy DAVIES Master Male 1 372 1 1 383 1 759

7 Ian LOOS Master Male 1 1 1 1 371 370 745

8 Albert RUST Master Male 1 1 1 1 370 368 742

9 Mark BOWMAN Master Male 1 1 341 1 357 1 702

10 Jeremy KROPMAN Grand Master Male 1 322 350 1 1 1 676

Master Ladies*

Pos Name Category Gender Race 1 
POINTS

Race 2 
POINTS

Race 3 
POINTS

Race 4 
POINTS

Race 5 
POINTS

Race 6 
POINTS

TOTAL 
POINTS

1 Letitia SMITH Master Female 1 335 353 368 365 352 1774

2 Marcelle LE ROUX Grand Master Female 278 253 295 323 282 284 1715

3 Beverley SMYTH Master Female 1 274 1 336 312 318 1242

4 Sandra MYBURGH Master Female 1 278 307 1 304 292 1183

5 Kate LE ROUX Master Female 1 285 328 1 321 1 937

6 Alexis SACKS Master Female 1 333 1 1 1 342 679

7 Stephanie CROSSLAND Master Female 1 332 1 315 1 1 651

8 Samantha MCILROY Master Female 1 257 1 1 291 1 552



LONG	League	2022	-	Overall

Pos Name Category Gender
Race 1 
POINTS

Race 2 
POINTS

Race 3 
POINTS

Race 4 
POINTS

Race 5 
POINTS

Race 6 
POINTS

TOTAL 
POINTS

1 Trevor JACOBS Master Male 392 395 392 395 400 395 2369
2 Greg TORR Veteran Male 385 388 397 390 389 393 2342
3 Caro JORDAAN Open Female 375 385 391 391 392 385 2319
4 Danie VAN DER MERWE Master Male 346 344 373 375 377 383 2198
5 Sebnem ER Veteran Female 279 334 368 368 355 342 2046
6 Michael DE KWAADSTENIET Open Male 395 393 1 396 397 391 1973
7 Neil HERMANN Master Male 380 382 394 1 394 388 1939
8 Nicolaas LOUBSER

Grand 
Master Male 266 363 309 354 323 271 1886

9 Freddie THIEM
Grand 
Master Male 1 367 384 381 372 381 1886

10 Stuart TORR Veteran Male 357 1 378 365 379 364 1844
11 Donald LOUBSER Open Male 259 298 299 337 337 260 1790
12 Robert DUNN Master Male 255 310 362 1 366 307 1601
13 Jacques DU PLESSIS Open Male 399 400 400 400 1 1 1601
14 Durand PELSER Open Male 157 229 262 306 267 207 1428
15 Rex GROBBELAAR Veteran Male 318 1 1 362 357 331 1370
16 Miekie TREURNICHT Open Female 197 218 327 328 1 278 1349
17 Riaan VAN REENEN Master Male 81 226 251 282 252 206 1298
18 Andre TANCRED Master Male 1 1 308 345 334 239 1228
19 Simon SHORT Open Male 398 399 1 1 398 1 1198
19 Charlotte SCHREVE Master Female 1 271 292 324 298 1 1187
20 Roger ROBINSON Master Male 1 389 393 394 1 1 1179
21 Daniel JUBERT Veteran Male 388 1 1 1 396 389 1176
22 Larry EICHSTADT Master Male 253 297 307 1 1 312 1171
23 Jumani CLARKE Veteran Male 1 1 388 393 1 387 1171
24 Richard KRUGER Master Male 379 384 390 1 1 1 1156
25 Michael DAVEY Open Male 367 1 395 384 1 1 1149
26 Mariska THORPE Open Female 1 1 1 385 378 358 1124
28 Quintus THORPE Open Male 1 1 1 364 373 357 1097
29 Sarel VAN WYK Veteran Male 1 288 300 1 241 253 1084
30 Jacobus VAN DEN BERGH Veteran Male 1 1 1 363 358 345 1069
31 Andre BLIGNAUT Open Male 312 1 370 1 1 369 1054
32 Elsa SWART Veteran Female 1 1 249 296 308 190 1045
33 Tyler TABOADA Open Male 320 338 379 1 1 1 1040
34 Lee BRAMWELL Veteran Female 1 1 246 303 276 211 1038
35 Heinrich GERSBACH Open Male 1 263 260 1 266 241 1032
36 Ina-Mari SCANNELL Open Female 1 1 1 355 346 328 1032
37 Jayden MENTEATH Open Male 1 1 322 1 367 321 1013
38 Paul TYLER Master Male 1 1 336 336 336 1 1011
39 Kelly NEVELING Veteran Female 1 322 363 1 1 320 1008
40 Fanie BUYS Master Male 124 266 279 1 299 1 970

The	overall	TSSL	2022	results	for	the	LONG	Super	League.		Scores	400	for	a	win,	399	second	etc.		1	for	DNS.	



41 Dan BERKOWITZ Veteran Male 274 326 364 1 1 1 967
42 Ashraf ISMAIL Open Male 339 329 1 1 1 272 943
43 Bronwyn CLARK Open Female 1 1 315 1 310 292 920
44 Dieter GLOECK

Grand 
Master Male 254 294 341 1 1 1 892

45 Sheralee JONES Veteran Female 93 1 286 1 261 248 890
46 Stiaan WOLFAARDT Open Male 245 317 316 1 1 1 881
47 Rob BURNS

Grand 
Master Male 92 1 257 1 262 215 828

48 Karin LEHMANN Master Female 1 219 288 1 306 1 816
49 Renette LABUSCHAGNE

Grand 
Master Female 1 1 1 298 318 189 808

50 Michael ELLIS Open Male 1 1 1 398 1 400 802
51 Allan LAMONT Open Male 396 397 1 1 1 1 797
52 Hylton GIBSON Open Male 387 390 1 1 1 1 781
53 Martin PREST Master Male 174 292 303 1 1 1 772
54 Dawid Andre DE JAGER Open Male 371 396 1 1 1 1 771
55 Kirsty Lee GARSON Open Female 1 1 244 281 237 1 765
56 Mike ELOFF Veteran Male 376 1 385 1 1 1 765
57 Alex WOOLFE Open Male 383 374 1 1 1 1 761
58 Brandon KEELING Open Male 400 355 1 1 1 1 759
59 Hilton MCCALL Open Male 374 380 1 1 1 1 758
60 Jannie KIRSTEN Veteran Male 1 377 1 1 371 1 752
61 Nicholas ZEPPEL Open Male 1 353 1 1 395 1 752
62 Brian WHITEHEAD Open Male 1 1 1 1 370 377 751
63 Olivia PENFOLD Open Female 370 371 1 1 1 1 745
64 Rouen SMIT Open Male 351 1 1 1 387 1 742
65 Johan VAN DER MERWE Open Male 366 1 1 1 1 366 736
66 Rebecca GOBLE Open Female 1 345 1 1 386 1 735
67 Oliver OXTOBY Veteran Male 1 351 380 1 1 1 735
68 Terence RICE Open Male 350 1 1 378 1 1 732
69 Russel BRUETON Open Male 1 1 374 1 354 1 732
70 Eugenie BURGER Open Female 352 1 375 1 1 1 731
71 James FIRCKS Open Male 1 1 1 1 351 370 725
72 Natasha GROENEWALD Open Female 1 1 1 301 240 179 723
73 Nic ROSSOUW Open Male 360 358 1 1 1 1 722
74 Ruvan THERON Open Male 345 369 1 1 1 1 718
75 Liesel DOUGLAS Veteran Female 1 1 357 1 1 356 717
76 Karin HAUSMANN Veteran Female 202 236 1 1 269 1 710
77 Trish LANE Master Female 319 1 376 1 1 1 699
78 Paolo PUCCINI Open Male 1 1 1 329 362 1 695
79 Piet OLIVIER Open Male 1 1 1 1 347 341 692
80 Charl JOOSTE Open Male 334 352 1 1 1 1 690
81 Nicolette GOOD Veteran Female 161 241 278 1 1 1 683
82 Simon GOOD Veteran Male 162 240 277 1 1 1 682
83 Simon RICE Open Male 317 1 1 360 1 1 681
84 Dhanyal DAVIDSON Open Male 1 313 361 1 1 1 678
85 Anine SCHOLTZ Veteran Female 1 225 266 1 1 180 674
86 Malibongwe NTLOKWANA Open Male 1 1 1 351 1 319 674
87 Sonjia WOLFAARDT Veteran Female 121 258 281 1 1 1 663
88 Andrea LOUBSER Open Female 314 1 1 1 1 336 654
89 Cheryl HOWSON Open Female 313 1 1 1 1 335 652
90 Elisabeth STAVENGA Veteran Female 1 295 1 353 1 1 652
91 Wikus VILLET Open Male 1 1 321 326 1 1 651
92 Ivana MAARSCHALK Open Female 1 1 326 1 1 317 647
93 Marvin CARELSE Open Male 1 1 1 339 304 1 647



94 Marna SCHWARTZ Master Female 1 289 1 352 1 1 645
95 Candice ROYAL Open Female 1 1 345 1 1 285 634
96 Gavin EMES Veteran Male 295 332 1 1 1 1 631
97 Louisa CRUICKSHANK Veteran Female 1 1 343 1 1 283 630
98 Ferdie VILJOEN Master Male 1 1 1 1 332 291 627
99 Lorenzo BROCCHETTO Veteran Male 293 328 1 1 1 1 625
100 Johann THERON

Grand 
Master Male 1 1 350 1 1 270 624

101 Bradley NITSCKIE Veteran Male 111 243 267 1 1 1 624
102 Brad CASTLE Open Male 304 315 1 1 1 1 623
103 Moira HARDING Master Female 294 325 1 1 1 1 623
104 Craig WILLIAMS Open Male 1 1 1 309 307 1 620
105 Elizma KOOYMAN Open Female 258 1 1 1 1 343 605
106 Krista DAVIDSON Open Female 1 270 331 1 1 1 605
107 Ajit DAYA Veteran Male 230 1 371 1 1 1 605
108 Jennifer BEGG Open Female 300 1 1 1 1 299 603
109 Sophia DU PLESSIS Master Female 1 307 1 1 291 1 602
110 Hannetjie DU PLESSIS Master Female 1 1 291 1 296 1 591
111 Dave VENTER Master Male 1 312 1 1 273 1 589
112 Nicole LIEBENBERG Open Female 1 1 1 292 284 1 580
113 Aneen COOKS Veteran Female 1 1 1 1 309 263 576
114 Aaron HELLENBERG Open Male 1 1 1 334 1 236 574
115

Wichardt VON 
MOLENDORFF Veteran Male 1 324 242 1 1 1 570

116 Jacques CRONJE Master Male 85 242 236 1 1 1 566
117 Malcolm JACK Veteran Male 1 273 289 1 1 1 566
118 Rudi BENN Master Male 267 293 1 1 1 1 564
119 Kevin FITCHAT Veteran Male 234 1 1 1 325 1 563
120 Zintle MPAHLWA Open Female 1 1 259 300 1 1 563
121 Sue RYMER

Grand 
Master Female 1 256 1 297 1 1 557

122 Richard GLASS Veteran Male 1 267 285 1 1 1 556
123 Marguerite ENGELBRECHT Open Female 1 239 1 1 302 1 545
124 Liezel COETZEE Veteran Female 1 250 1 1 283 1 537
125 Fennet CILLIERS Veteran Female 1 1 1 287 245 1 536
126 Roxie VARKEVISSER Open Female 1 257 275 1 1 1 536
127 Keshia PETERSEN Open Female 1 279 1 1 1 251 534
128 Emily FURLONG Veteran Female 214 1 1 1 1 313 531
129 Lize ENGELBRECHT Open Female 1 211 1 1 293 1 508
130 Cara DUNN Open Female 1 1 261 1 242 1 507
131 Tiffany CHALMERS Open Female 181 1 1 1 320 1 505
132 Dilshaad KAPREY Open Female 100 217 1 1 1 182 502
133 Elmarie RANDEWIJK Open Female 215 1 1 1 278 1 497
134 Andrew NIXON Veteran Male 205 1 1 1 1 281 490
135 Elmare HERRING Master Female 1 228 255 1 1 1 487
136 Sean DAVIDS Veteran Male 1 1 1 286 1 185 475
137 Rachael MAY Master Female 1 245 1 1 1 223 472
138 Tarryn BENECKE Open Female 1 1 1 1 272 192 468
139 Luca GROBLER Open Male 192 272 1 1 1 1 468
140 Thys SMIT Veteran Male 1 1 1 1 258 204 466
141 Chantelle CADER Veteran Female 1 216 245 1 1 1 465
142 Vaughn ROMAN Open Male 1 214 247 1 1 1 465
143 Nico KRUGER

Grand 
Master Male 138 1 1 322 1 1 464

144 Elnalene CORNELIUS Open Female 1 212 240 1 1 1 456
145 Cheryl EDWARDS Open Female 1 213 234 1 1 1 451
146 Arie Jan Dick OLIEMANS

Grand 
Master Male 177 268 1 1 1 1 449



147 Tanja BOSCH Veteran Female 1 207 233 1 1 1 444
148 Paul BRINK

Grand 
Master Male 1 1 248 1 1 184 436

149 Jeremy ABBOTT Veteran Male 200 230 1 1 1 1 434
150 Katharine MICHAUD Open Female 160 1 1 1 1 267 431
151 Annemie VAN REENEN Master Female 1 1 1 1 238 169 411
152 Nicola HOLBAK Open Female 122 1 1 1 1 275 401
153 Conrad SPIES Veteran Male 175 1 1 1 1 219 398
154 Bronwyn KENNEDY Open Female 147 247 1 1 1 1 398
155 Abigail SMITH Open Female 101 1 274 1 1 1 379
156 James COOK Open Male 158 1 1 1 1 216 378
157 Jackie WELLS Veteran Female 103 1 270 1 1 1 377
158 Lindsay EVARD Master Female 102 1 269 1 1 1 375
159 Jill MORGAN Veteran Female 110 1 254 1 1 1 368
160 Natasha FERREIRA Veteran Female 97 260 1 1 1 1 361
161 Felicia TANDY Veteran Female 96 255 1 1 1 1 355
162 Annemieke VAN DER VALK Open Female 119 220 1 1 1 1 343
163 Rebecca CRONJE Veteran Female 84 1 235 1 1 1 323
164 Nicole HAYES Open Female 74 1 1 1 1 170 248



LONG League - CATEGORY TOP 10 
Top 10 results in category. Scores carried over from overall result. Results short of 10 did not have enough finishers completing more than one race.
 *Grand Master runners  are shown in these results as a Master,  as not enough finished more than one race in the League to form a stand alone category. 

Senior Men

Pos Name Category Gender Race 1 
POINTS

Race 2 
POINTS

Race 3 
POINTS

Race 4 
POINTS

Race 5 
POINTS

Race 6 
POINTS

TOTAL 
POINTS

1 Michael DE KWAADSTENIET Open Male 395 393 1 396 397 391 1973

2 Donald LOUBSER Open Male 259 298 299 337 337 259 1789

3 Jacques DU PLESSIS Open Male 399 400 400 400 1 1 1601

4 Durand PELSER Open Male 157 229 262 306 267 206 1427

5 Simon SHORT Open Male 398 399 1 1 398 1 1198

6 Michael DAVEY Open Male 367 1 395 384 1 1 1149

7 Quintus THORPE Open Male 1 1 1 364 373 356 1096

8 Andre BLIGNAUT Open Male 312 1 370 1 1 368 1053

9 Tyler TABOADA Open Male 320 338 379 1 1 1 1040

10 Heinrich GERSBACH Open Male 1 263 260 1 266 240 1031

Senior Ladies

Pos Name Category Gender Race 1 
POINTS

Race 2 
POINTS

Race 3 
POINTS

Race 4 
POINTS

Race 5 
POINTS

Race 6 
POINTS

TOTAL 
POINTS

1 Caro JORDAAN Open Female 375 385 391 391 392 385 2319

2 Miekie TREURNICHT Open Female 197 218 327 328 1 278 1349

3 Mariska THORPE Open Female 1 1 1 385 378 358 1124

4 Ina-Mari SCANNELL Open Female 1 1 1 355 346 328 1032

5 Bronwyn CLARK Open Female 1 1 315 1 310 292 920

6 Kirsty Lee GARSON Open Female 1 1 244 281 237 1 765

7 Olivia PENFOLD Open Female 370 371 1 1 1 1 745

8 Rebecca GOBLE Open Female 1 345 1 1 386 1 735

9 Eugenie BURGER Open Female 352 1 375 1 1 1 731

10 Natasha GROENEWALD Open Female 1 1 1 301 240 179 723

Veteran Men

Pos Name Category Gender Race 1 
POINTS

Race 2 
POINTS

Race 3 
POINTS

Race 4 
POINTS

Race 5 
POINTS

Race 6 
POINTS

TOTAL 
POINTS

1 Greg TORR Veteran Male 385 388 397 390 389 393 2342

2 Stuart TORR Veteran Male 357 1 378 365 379 364 1844

3 Rex GROBBELAAR Veteran Male 318 1 1 362 357 331 1370

4 Daniel JUBERT Veteran Male 388 1 1 1 396 389 1176

5 Jumani CLARKE Veteran Male 1 1 388 393 1 387 1171

6 Sarel VAN WYK Veteran Male 1 288 300 1 241 253 1084

7 Jacobus VAN DEN BERGH Veteran Male 1 1 1 363 358 345 1069

8 Dan BERKOWITZ Veteran Male 274 326 364 1 1 1 967

9 Mike ELOFF Veteran Male 376 1 385 1 1 1 765

10 Jannie KIRSTEN Veteran Male 1 377 1 1 371 1 752



Veteran Ladies

Pos Name Category Gender Race 1 
POINTS

Race 2 
POINTS

Race 3 
POINTS

Race 4 
POINTS

Race 5 
POINTS

Race 6 
POINTS

TOTAL 
POINTS

1 Sebnem ER Veteran Female 279 334 368 368 355 342 2046

2 Elsa SWART Veteran Female 1 1 249 296 308 190 1045

3 Lee BRAMWELL Veteran Female 1 1 246 303 276 211 1038

4 Kelly NEVELING Veteran Female 1 322 363 1 1 320 1008

5 Sheralee JONES Veteran Female 93 1 286 1 261 248 890

6 Liesel DOUGLAS Veteran Female 1 1 357 1 1 356 717

7 Karin HAUSMANN Veteran Female 202 236 1 1 269 1 710

8 Nicolette GOOD Veteran Female 161 241 278 1 1 1 683

9 Anine SCHOLTZ Veteran Female 1 225 266 1 1 180 674

10 Sonjia WOLFAARDT Veteran Female 121 258 281 1 1 1 663

Master Men*

Pos Name Category Gender Race 1 
POINTS

Race 2 
POINTS

Race 3 
POINTS

Race 4 
POINTS

Race 5 
POINTS

Race 6 
POINTS

TOTAL 
POINTS

1 Trevor JACOBS Master Male 392 395 392 395 400 395 2369

2 Danie VAN DER MERWE Master Male 346 344 373 375 377 383 2198

3 Neil HERMANN Master Male 380 382 394 1 394 388 1939

4 Nicolaas LOUBSER Grand Master Male 266 363 309 354 323 271 1886

5 Freddie THIEM Grand Master Male 1 367 384 381 372 381 1886

6 Robert DUNN Master Male 255 310 362 1 366 307 1601

7 Riaan VAN REENEN Master Male 81 226 251 282 252 206 1298

8 Andre TANCRED Master Male 1 1 308 345 334 239 1228

9 Roger ROBINSON Master Male 1 389 393 394 1 1 1179

10 Larry EICHSTADT Master Male 253 297 307 1 1 312 1171

Master Ladies*

Pos Name Category Gender Race 1 
POINTS

Race 2 
POINTS

Race 3 
POINTS

Race 4 
POINTS

Race 5 
POINTS

Race 6 
POINTS

TOTAL 
POINTS

1 Charlotte SCHREVE Master Female 1 271 292 324 298 1 1187

2 Karin LEHMANN Master Female 1 219 288 1 306 1 816

3 Renette LABUSCHAGNE Grand Master Female 1 1 1 298 318 189 808

4 Trish LANE Master Female 319 1 376 1 1 1 699

5 Marna SCHWARTZ Master Female 1 289 1 352 1 1 645

6 Moira HARDING Master Female 294 325 1 1 1 1 623

7 Sophia DU PLESSIS Master Female 1 307 1 1 291 1 602

8 Hannetjie DU PLESSIS Master Female 1 1 291 1 296 1 591

9 Sue RYMER Grand Master Female 1 256 1 297 1 1 557

10 Elmare HERRING Master Female 1 228 255 1 1 1 487



SHORT	League	2022	-	Overall

Pos Name Category Gender
Race 1 
POINTS

Race 2 
POINTS

Race 3 
POINTS

Race 4 
POINTS

Race 5 
POINTS

Race 6 
POINTS

TOTAL 
POINTS

1 Ashraf	MOOSA Open Male 399 395 396 399 396 397 2382

2 Birgit	VAN	NIEKERK Veteran Female 395 387 391 396 391 395 2355

3 Richard	ROSSITER Grand	Master Male 387 363 386 392 385 387 2300

4 Sam	TROOST Grand	Master Male 320 282 343 367 354 376 2042

5 Shabeer	EBRAHIM Master Male 394 380 389 397 1 394 1955

6 Reece	FINEGAN Minimee Male 380 372 367 388 1 392 1900

7 Steve	FINEGAN Veteran Male 377 367 373 386 1 389 1893

8 Roldah	ORRIE Master Female 376 352 375 381 1 381 1866

9 Antony	SMYTH Master Male 358 354 1 380 340 390 1823

10 Kathie	TROOST Grand	Master Female 262 265 295 341 310 331 1804

11 Daniel	Mark	VAN	REENEN Junior Male 131 241 290 333 295 348 1638

12 Gordon	SPENCELEY Master Male 1 266 296 340 308 339 1550

13 Amelia	FATAAR Minimee Female 101 220 275 329 289 329 1543

14 Dawn	ROSSITER Grand	Master Female 149 211 273 317 287 304 1541

15 Thaabit	FATAAR Open Male 98 221 274 327 282 327 1529

16 Ashraf	ORRIE Master Male 365 353 363 369 1 1 1452

17 Eben	UYS Open Male 327 327 357 1 363 1 1376

18 Jason	BRIDGES Veteran Male 1 317 350 344 1 319 1332

19 Benita	MARITZ Veteran Female 1 267 297 1 307 340 1213

20 Karen	BATTISTON Open Female 224 291 325 354 1 1 1196

21 Nuraan	FATAAR Open Female 1 219 1 321 286 313 1141

22 Ernestine	ADAMS Open Female 85 195 261 1 262 295 1099

23 Lincoln	PETERSEN Open Male 361 366 364 1 1 1 1094

24 Anja	LOOTS Open Female 1 1 1 366 351 370 1090

25 Corne	GERSBACH Veteran Female 206 243 285 330 1 1 1066

26 Michelle	WITTEVEEN Open Female 336 1 346 368 1 1 1053

27 Evelyn	Anne	KNOTT Peewee Female 1 1 1 347 331 371 1052

28 Stephen	KNOTT Veteran Male 1 1 1 346 330 368 1047

29 Salma	FATAAR Peewee Female 97 1 1 328 285 328 1040

30 Qailah	FATAAR Peewee Female 99 1 1 322 281 312 1016

31 Larissa	SPARG Veteran Female 325 314 352 1 1 1 994

32 Rupert	GOOD Peewee Male 388 269 312 1 1 1 972

33 Brian	DAVEY Grand	Master Male 1 230 355 1 1 380 968

34 Annemie	VAN	REENEN Master Female 132 212 281 326 1 1 953

35 Karen	DU	TOIT Veteran Female 116 231 1 316 273 1 938

36 Tracy	BERRY Master Female 107 199 266 323 1 1 897

37 Diego	BARNES Open Male 263 304 1 1 1 324 894

38 Stanley	GOOD Minimee Male 357 223 279 1 1 1 862

39 Jacori	UYS Open Female 238 258 1 1 361 1 860

40 Claudia	CHAMBERLAIN Veteran Female 244 289 322 1 1 1 858

41 Anni	JACKSON Open Female 1 248 289 1 301 1 841

42 Finley	WILSON Junior Male 1 400 400 1 1 1 804

43 Keenan	LOESCH Open Male 1 1 1 400 400 1 804

44 Sithandile	KOKOLO Junior Male 1 399 1 1 399 1 802

45 Christo	Allan	GOBEY Open Male 1 1 1 398 1 398 800

46 Mpilo	RUKA Open Male 1 396 1 1 398 1 798

47 Derick	MINNIE Open Male 1 1 1 1 392 399 795

The	overall	TSSL	2022	results	for	the	SHORT	Super	League.		Scores	400	for	a	win,	399	second	etc.		1	for	DNS.	



48 Deon	BOCHNIG Open Male 1 1 394 394 1 1 792

49 Jean-Marc	KANDE Junior Male 1 391 1 1 395 1 790

50 Kirsten	MAHOOD Veteran Female 190 254 1 335 1 1 782

51 Michael	DAVEY Open Male 1 393 1 1 1 384 781

52 Harry	MILLAR Veteran Male 389 1 381 1 1 1 774

53 Ian	VISAGIE Master Male 1 1 379 389 1 1 772

54 Helen	MACDONALD Master Female 189 252 1 324 1 1 768

55 Jacobus	VAN	DEN	BERGH Veteran Male 1 374 377 1 1 1 755

56 Rex	GROBBELAAR Veteran Male 1 371 376 1 1 1 751

57 Reynold	CHOW Open Male 1 373 374 1 1 1 751

58 Marlyn	HENDRICKS Veteran Male 157 261 1 1 329 1 750

59 Yaeesh	MOOSA Open Male 339 394 1 1 1 1 737

60 Robyn	DUNN Open Female 1 1 1 360 1 362 726

61 Ethan	DEETLEFS Minimee Male 371 1 348 1 1 1 723

62 Megan	FINEGAN Peewee Female 1 1 337 1 1 379 720

63 Michelle	FINEGAN Veteran Female 1 1 336 1 1 378 718

64 Robert	DUANE Open Male 1 1 1 355 1 350 709

65 Richard	BALL Open Male 382 323 1 1 1 1 709

66 Anthony	JAPTHA Veteran Male 344 359 1 1 1 1 707

67 Hugo	TANCRED Open Male 1 1 1 362 341 1 707

68 Brendan	CHARLTON Open Male 335 362 1 1 1 1 701

69 Mieke	BURGER Open Female 311 386 1 1 1 1 701

70 Abdul	RAWOOT Veteran Male 1 345 342 1 1 1 691

71 Roxie	VARKEVISSER Open Female 329 1 1 357 1 1 690

72 Nicolene	DUNCAN-SMITH Veteran Female 142 244 300 1 1 1 689

73 G	VISSER Open Male 1 325 356 1 1 1 685

74 Matthew	LANGMAN Open Male 352 328 1 1 1 1 684

75 Dirk	HARRIS Open Male 1 338 1 1 339 1 681

76 Nandi	KOK Open Female 1 1 327 339 1 1 670

77 Claire	YOH Open Female 341 324 1 1 1 1 669

78 Margaret	GLOECK Grand	Master Female 151 229 280 1 1 1 663

79 Gert	VAN	TONDER Open Male 332 312 1 1 1 1 648

80 Zonika	VENTER Open Female 1 283 1 1 352 1 639

81 Elna	VAN	DER	MERWE Master Female 88 1 259 1 265 1 615

82 Khadidja	LATRECHE Open Female 1 1 264 1 1 341 609

83 Jan	ROESCH Master Male 258 344 1 1 1 1 606

84 Deliana	BOSHOFF Grand	Master Female 1 270 331 1 1 1 605

85 Carol	STEWART Veteran Female 1 1 1 1 288 311 603

86 Lientjie	VENTER Master Female 1 278 1 1 316 1 598

87 Kim	BRINK Veteran Female 278 1 315 1 1 1 597

88 Lena	SABAPATHEE Veteran Female 1 259 326 1 1 1 589

89 Chris	CLARK Grand	Master Male 1 1 291 1 291 1 586

90 Ester	SMIT Veteran Female 303 279 1 1 1 1 586

91 Zaeem	EBRAHIM Open Male 1 237 1 343 1 1 584

92 Sheri	INGRAM Open Female 1 1 1 1 270 299 573

93 Amaarah	EBRAHIM Open Female 301 268 1 1 1 1 573

94 Jessica	STANTON Open Female 261 1 306 1 1 1 571

95 Zintle	MPAHLWA Open Female 283 281 1 1 1 1 568

96 Vaughn	OLCKERS Master Male 367 191 1 1 1 1 562

97 Arno	KOEN Open Male 184 1 1 1 1 369 557

98 Nicole	LIEBENBERG Open Female 285 264 1 1 1 1 553

99 Dylon	LEVIN Open Male 241 297 1 1 1 1 542

100 Kevern	FURNESS Veteran Male 211 1 318 1 1 1 533

101 Nicolette	FURNESS Veteran Female 210 1 319 1 1 1 533

102 Anria	HORN Open Female 273 255 1 1 1 1 532

103 Mariette	SWART Master Female 1 222 301 1 1 1 527

104 Ethan	WESSON Peewee Male 182 1 1 332 1 1 518

105 Charlotte	WESSON Open Female 180 1 1 331 1 1 515

106 Katia	LANGMAN Open Female 256 253 1 1 1 1 513



107 Tarryn	DE	KOCK Open Female 243 1 1 1 263 1 510

108 Natasha	GROENEWALD Open Female 1 218 286 1 1 1 508

109 Mariana	SWART Master Female 1 224 278 1 1 1 506

110 Kobie	NIEUWOUDT Open Female 220 263 1 1 1 1 487

111 Cheryl	VAN	ZYL Master Female 1 207 272 1 1 1 483

112 Nabiha	EBRAHIM Open Female 200 238 1 1 1 1 442

113 Claire	DALY Open Female 174 232 1 1 1 1 410

114 Yasaar	ADAMS Open Female 160 234 1 1 1 1 398

115 Tania	REID Open Female 159 233 1 1 1 1 396

116 Maryam	AHMED Veteran Female 138 251 1 1 1 1 393

117 Fennet	CILLIERS Veteran Female 118 236 1 1 1 1 358

118 Darryl	BETTS Veteran Male 80 1 265 1 1 1 349

119 Bronwyn	ADAMS Veteran Female 125 214 1 1 1 1 343

120 Riana	ENGELBRECHT Master Female 129 210 1 1 1 1 343

121 Karl	ENGELBRECHT Veteran Male 127 209 1 1 1 1 340



SHORT League - CATEGORY TOP 10 
Top 10 results in category. Scores carried over from overall. Results short of 10 did not have enough finishers completing more than one race.
^Peewee, Minimee & Junior categories showing mixed gender as not enough in each respective gender completed more than 1 race to form a standalone category.
 *Grand Master runners  are shown in these results as a Master,  as not enough finished more than one race in the League to form a stand alone category. 

Peewee (6-10yrs)^

Pos Name Category Gender Race 1 
POINTS

Race 2 
POINTS

Race 3 
POINTS

Race 4 
POINTS

Race 5 
POINTS

Race 6 
POINTS

TOTAL 
POINTS

1 Evelyn Anne KNOTT Peewee Female 1 1 1 347 331 371 1052

2 Salma FATAAR Peewee Female 97 1 1 328 285 328 1040

3 Qailah FATAAR Peewee Female 99 1 1 322 281 312 1016

4 Megan FINEGAN Peewee Female 1 1 337 1 1 379 720

5 Rupert GOOD Peewee Male 388 269 312 1 1 1 972

6 Ethan WESSON Peewee Male 182 1 1 332 1 1 518

Minime (11-14yrs)^

Pos Name Category Gender Race 1 
POINTS

Race 2 
POINTS

Race 3 
POINTS

Race 4 
POINTS

Race 5 
POINTS

Race 6 
POINTS

TOTAL 
POINTS

1 Reece FINEGAN Minimee Male 380 372 367 388 1 392 1900

2 Amelia FATAAR Minimee Female 101 220 275 329 289 329 1543

3 Stanley GOOD Minimee Male 357 223 279 1 1 1 862

4 Ethan DEETLEFS Minimee Male 371 1 348 1 1 1 723

Junior (15-17yrs)^

Pos Name Category Gender Race 1 
POINTS

Race 2 
POINTS

Race 3 
POINTS

Race 4 
POINTS

Race 5 
POINTS

Race 6 
POINTS

TOTAL 
POINTS

1 Daniel Mark VAN REENEN Junior Male 131 241 290 333 295 348 1638

2 Finley WILSON Junior Male 1 400 400 1 1 1 804

3 Sithandile KOKOLO Junior Male 1 399 1 1 399 1 802

4 Jean-Marc KANDE Junior Male 1 391 1 1 395 1 790

Senior Men

Pos Name Category Gender Race 1 
POINTS

Race 2 
POINTS

Race 3 
POINTS

Race 4 
POINTS

Race 5 
POINTS

Race 6 
POINTS

TOTAL 
POINTS

1 Ashraf MOOSA Open Male 399 395 396 399 396 397 2382

2 Thaabit FATAAR Open Male 98 221 274 327 282 327 1529

3 Eben UYS Open Male 327 327 357 1 363 1 1376

4 Lincoln PETERSEN Open Male 361 366 364 1 1 1 1094

5 Diego BARNES Open Male 263 304 1 1 1 324 894

6 Keenan LOESCH Open Male 1 1 1 400 400 1 804

7 Christo Allan GOBEY Open Male 1 1 1 398 1 398 800

8 Mpilo RUKA Open Male 1 396 1 1 398 1 798

9 Derick MINNIE Open Male 1 1 1 1 392 399 795

10 Deon BOCHNIG Open Male 1 1 394 394 1 1 792

Senior Ladies

Pos Name Category Gender Race 1 
POINTS

Race 2 
POINTS

Race 3 
POINTS

Race 4 
POINTS

Race 5 
POINTS

Race 6 
POINTS

TOTAL 
POINTS

1 Karen BATTISTON Open Female 224 291 325 354 1 1 1196

2 Nuraan FATAAR Open Female 1 219 1 321 286 313 1141

3 Ernestine ADAMS Open Female 85 195 261 1 262 295 1099

4 Anja LOOTS Open Female 1 1 1 366 351 370 1090

5 Michelle WITTEVEEN Open Female 336 1 346 368 1 1 1053

6 Jacori UYS Open Female 238 258 1 1 361 1 860

7 Anni JACKSON Open Female 1 248 289 1 301 1 841

8 Robyn DUNN Open Female 1 1 1 360 1 362 726

9 Mieke BURGER Open Female 311 386 1 1 1 1 701

10 Roxie VARKEVISSER Open Female 329 1 1 357 1 1 690

Veteran Men



Pos Name Category Gender Race 1 
POINTS

Race 2 
POINTS

Race 3 
POINTS

Race 4 
POINTS

Race 5 
POINTS

Race 6 
POINTS

TOTAL 
POINTS

1 Steve FINEGAN Veteran Male 377 367 373 386 1 389 1893

2 Jason BRIDGES Veteran Male 1 317 350 344 1 319 1332

3 Stephen KNOTT Veteran Male 1 1 1 346 330 368 1047

4 Harry MILLAR Veteran Male 389 1 381 1 1 1 774

5 Jacobus VAN DEN BERGH Veteran Male 1 374 377 1 1 1 755

6 Rex GROBBELAAR Veteran Male 1 371 376 1 1 1 751

7 Marlyn HENDRICKS Veteran Male 157 261 1 1 329 1 750

8 Anthony JAPTHA Veteran Male 344 359 1 1 1 1 707

9 Abdul RAWOOT Veteran Male 1 345 342 1 1 1 691

10 Kevern FURNESS Veteran Male 211 1 318 1 1 1 533

Veteran Ladies

Pos Name Category Gender Race 1 
POINTS

Race 2 
POINTS

Race 3 
POINTS

Race 4 
POINTS

Race 5 
POINTS

Race 6 
POINTS

TOTAL 
POINTS

1 Birgit VAN NIEKERK Veteran Female 395 387 391 396 391 395 2355

2 Benita MARITZ Veteran Female 1 267 297 1 307 340 1213

3 Corne GERSBACH Veteran Female 206 243 285 330 1 1 1066

4 Larissa SPARG Veteran Female 325 314 352 1 1 1 994

5 Karen DU TOIT Veteran Female 116 231 1 316 273 1 938

6 Claudia CHAMBERLAIN Veteran Female 244 289 322 1 1 1 858

7 Kirsten MAHOOD Veteran Female 190 254 1 335 1 1 782

8 Michelle FINEGAN Veteran Female 1 1 336 1 1 378 718

9 Nicolene DUNCAN-SMITH Veteran Female 142 244 300 1 1 1 689

10 Carol STEWART Veteran Female 1 1 1 1 288 311 603

Master Men*

Pos Name Category Gender Race 1 
POINTS

Race 2 
POINTS

Race 3 
POINTS

Race 4 
POINTS

Race 5 
POINTS

Race 6 
POINTS

TOTAL 
POINTS

1 Richard ROSSITER Grand Master Male 387 363 386 392 385 387 2300

2 Sam TROOST Grand Master Male 320 282 343 367 354 376 2042

3 Shabeer EBRAHIM Master Male 394 380 389 397 1 394 1955

4 Antony SMYTH Master Male 358 354 1 380 340 390 1823

5 Daniel Mark VAN REENEN Junior Male 131 241 290 333 295 348 1638

6 Gordon SPENCELEY Master Male 1 266 296 340 308 339 1550

7 Ashraf ORRIE Master Male 365 353 363 369 1 1 1452

8 Brian DAVEY Grand Master Male 1 230 355 1 1 380 968

9 Finley WILSON Junior Male 1 400 400 1 1 1 804

10 Sithandile KOKOLO Junior Male 1 399 1 1 399 1 802

Master Ladies*

Pos Name Category Gender Race 1 
POINTS

Race 2 
POINTS

Race 3 
POINTS

Race 4 
POINTS

Race 5 
POINTS

Race 6 
POINTS

TOTAL 
POINTS

1 Roldah ORRIE Master Female 376 352 375 381 1 381 1866

2 Kathie TROOST Grand Master Female 262 265 295 341 310 331 1804

3 Dawn ROSSITER Grand Master Female 149 211 273 317 287 304 1541

4 Annemie VAN REENEN Master Female 132 212 281 326 1 1 953

5 Tracy BERRY Master Female 107 199 266 323 1 1 897

6 Helen MACDONALD Master Female 189 252 1 324 1 1 768

7 Margaret GLOECK Grand Master Female 151 229 280 1 1 1 663

8 Elna VAN DER MERWE Master Female 88 1 259 1 265 1 615

9 Deliana BOSHOFF Grand Master Female 1 270 331 1 1 1 605

10 Lientjie VENTER Master Female 1 278 1 1 316 1 598


